

NEVADA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1

950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902

(530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Mali LaGoe Acting Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD OF DIRECTORS **Board Agenda Memo**

MEETING DATE: June 22, 2021

TO: **Board of Directors**

FROM: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: An Ordinance Amending Subsections 1.6, 4.3, 4.4 and 4.5 of Title 4 of

the Sanitation District Code Pertaining to Revised Sewer Service

Charge Rate Adjustments

RECOMMENDATION: Introduce, waive further reading and adopt Ordinance amending subsections 1.6, 4.3, 4.4 and 4.5 of Title 4 Sanitation District Code

FUNDING: Revenue from this action is reflected in the Fiscal Year 2021/22 Sanitation District No. 1 Budget. No budget amendment is required and there is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: This item is associated with the public hearing on proposed sewer service charge rate adjustments for all customers within the District for fiscal years 2021-22 through 2025-26 – All Zones and will be considered if there is no majority protest and the Board of Directors accepts the County of Nevada Sanitation District No. 1 Wastewater Fee Study – All Zones.

Nevada County Sanitation District No. 1 Code, Chapter 4, requires charges be levied against all parcels connected to a sewage system and all parcels that have allocated sewer capacity. Sanitation District Code requires updating to reflect adjusted sewer service charge rates. In addition, Section 1.6 requires updating of the contract/agreement approval threshold for the County Executive Officer.

A redlined version of the proposed changes is included as Attachment A.

Item Initiated and Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

June 2, 2021 Submittal Date:

Revision Date: